STATE OF NEW JERSEY

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT HELATIONS COMMISSION For Courier Delive

PO Box 429 495 West State 5t

TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0420 Trenton, N 08618
UNFAIR PRACTICE CHARGE

File an original and 9 coples of this charge with the Director of Unfair Practices) e o ek ESS .C $
Public Employment Relations Commission, together with proof of the simultaneous| ...~ i i

DOCKET NO. R
service of a copy of the charge on the respondent{s}.

See instructions on back. pate FEE.ED L

1, CHARGING PARTY

Fuli Name: County:
Monmouth County Sheriff's Officers, PBA Local 314 Monmouth

Address of Charging Party (Street and Number, Clty, State and Zip Code}:

c/o Mets Schiro & McGovern, LLP, P.O. Box 668, Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095

Name and Title of Representalive 1o Contact Telephone No.
James M. Meis, Esq. (732) 636-0040

Attorney/Consuitant Representing Gharging Party {if any) Telephone No,
James M. Mets, Esq. (732) 836-0040

Allorney/Consultant Address {Street and Number, City, State and Zip Code):

P.O. Box 668, Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095

2. RESPONDENT(S) (Public employer and/or employee organization against whom charge Is made)
Full Name: Lounty:
Monmouth County and Monmeouth County Sheriff Monmouth

Address of Respondent{s) (Sireet and Number, City, State and Zip Code}:

50 East Main Street, Freehold, New Jersey 07728

Name and Tille of Representative to Contast: Telephona No.
Parthenopy A. Bardis, Esq. (732) 431-7139

Attorney/Consuitant Representing Respondent(s) {if any}: Telephone No.
Parthenopy A, Bardis, Esq. (732)431-7139

Aernay/Consuitant Address (Sireet and Number, Gy, State and Zip Code):
50.East Main Street, Freehold, New Jersey 07728

3, STATEMENT OF CHARGE (See instructions on back)

Pursuant to the New Jersey Employer-Employee Relations Act, as amended, the charging party hereby alleges that the above-named respondent(s) has (have}

engaged of ks {are} engaging in an unfalr practice within the meaning of [N.J4.8.A. 34:13A-5.4{a), subsection(s) 1,2.3.5 andfor N.J.$.A.
34:13A-5.4{b}, subsection{s} s in that: TTTTILIsT SUBsechions)
LA Stbsechonsy
{See Attached)

{indicate whether additiona! sheets are atlached

{March 7, 2001) {Continued on back)



4. REMEDY SOUGHT {State the remedy you reguest the Commission to order)

PBA Local 314 seeks an order requiring Monmouth County and the Sheriff to cease and desist from any actions based
on anti-union animus. PBA Local 314 further seeks o enjoin Monmouth County and the Sheriff from laying off any
bargaining unit members as any such layoffs are based on anti-union arimus. In addition, the Union seeks any other ralief
that the Commission deems reasonable and just, including but not limited o a notice acknowledging such violations of the
Act.

{Indicate whether additional sheets are altached)

5. CHECK ALE PETITIONS AND/OR CHARGES FILED RECENTLY CR SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH THIS CHARGE.
{Indicate dale(s) filed and docket number(s) assigned, if available}

Petitlon o inltiate Compuisory interest Asbilration Reguest for Submission of Panel of Arbilrators

* Docket Na, Date Filed: . Docket No. Date Filed:
Notice of #mpasse Scope of Negotialions Petilion

® Docket No., " Date Filed: . Dsacket No, Date Filed:
Representation Patition Pelltion for Isste Definition Determination

e Docket No., Date Filed: ° Docket No, Date Flled:
Petition for Conlested Transfer Datermination Other Unfair Practice Charge(s)

@ Docket No., Pale Filed; ¢ Dockel No. Date Filed:
Relatad Filings At Other Admintsirafive Agencies Other {expiain}

° Dacket No, Bale Filed: .

B, CERTIFICATION

t deciare that | have read the sbove charge and that the statements are trus io the best of my knowiedge and belief.

Signature Title Date
INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILING AN
UNFAIR PRAGTICE CHARGE
1. Type or clearly print al Information.
2. Fillin gl sections of the charge.
3. Undler "Statement of Charge” provide @ clear and concise statement of the facts constituting the alleged unfair practice.
Be sure to:
&, list the subsections of the Act alleged to have been violated.

k. specify the fime and plagg the alleged acts occurred and the
names of the persons alleged 1o have committed such acls.

Adlach additional sheels if necessary.

State specifically the remedy you are asking the Commission to order.

Indicate all related petitions and charges by “checking” the appropriate boxes and filling in the Docket No. and Date Féed.
Sign the Certification above.

File an ariginal and nine coples with the Director of Unfalr Practices, Pubiic Employment Relations Commission.

L

Inciude with your filing proof that you served a copy of the charge on the respondert(s). Proof can take the form of &
stalement explaining how, when and on whom the charge has been served,




3. STATEMENT OF CHARGE

Monmouth County Sheriff's Officers, PBA Local 314 ("PBA Local 314" or "the Union")
is the certified majority bargaining agent for all rank and file sheriff's officers pursuant to the
New Jersey Public Employer-Employee Relations Act ("the Act™). The Mommouth County
Sheriff (“Sheriff”) and Monmouth County (“County” or “Employer”) are public employers
within the meaning of the Act. The Union and the Employers are parties to a collective
bargaining agreement that expired December 31, 2008. The parties are currently in negotiations
and heading to interest arbitration.

Beginning in late December 2008 or early January 2009, the PBA Local 314 leadership
learned that the County was planning to layoff employees. The Union was assured, however,
that uniformed services (including sheriff's officers) would not be affected. On January 9, 2009,
County Administrator Robert Czech (“Czech”) held a meeting with representatives from each
union representing employees within the County. At that meeting, Czech informed the
representatives that their members would be forced to either forego wage increases in 2009 or
the County would lay off employees. Czech then stated that each union that refused the wage
freeze would be specifically targeted in the layoffs.

The Union refused to accept this offer and insisted that the County comply with the step
wage increases contained in the collective bargaining agreement between the parties.

On or about February 5, 2009, Monmouth County Sheriff, Kim Guadagno informed the
leadership of PBA Local 314 that the County had instructed her to layoff a specified number of
positions. The Sheriff further informed the Union that she was instructed to target only
employees who were members of labor unions. The Sheriff advised that she was not given the
option of cutting programs or exploring other cost-saving methods but that she could cut only
union positions.

The County's decision to specifically target unionized employees for layoff is a violation
of the Act. In addition, the County’s demand that the Union accept wage freezes or it will target
only Union bargaining unit members while the parties are engaged in negotiations is bad faith
bargaining and chills the entire collective bargaining process.

In effect the County requests that unionized employees either (1) allow a wage freeze that
would contradict their collective bargaining agreements or (2) subject themselves to layoff. The
County’s current attempt to lay off employees in PBA Local 314 because the Union refused to
accept a wage freeze is a result of anti-union animus. Moreover, the County’s anti-union animus
is clearly evidenced in its refusal to allow the Sheriff to explore other cost-cutting measures in
lieu of laying-off Union members.

As a result of the above acts, the County has violated sections 5.4(a)(1), (2), (3) and (5)
of the Act.



